

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

**Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01552-REB  
(Appeal from Bankruptcy Adversary Proceeding No. 18-1099-TBM)**

In re: RENT-RITE SUPER KEGS WEST LTD

Debtor

---

RENT-RITE SUPER KEGS WEST LTD,

Appellant,

v.

WORLD BUSINESS LENDERS, LLC,

Appellee.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE  
CORPORATION AND THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE  
CURRENCY IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE AND APPELLEE**

---

Dated September 10, 2019

JONATHAN V. GOULD  
Senior Deputy Comptroller and  
Chief Counsel  
BAO NGUYEN  
Principal Deputy Chief Counsel  
GREGORY F. TAYLOR  
Director of Litigation  
MICHAEL K. MORELLI  
Office of the Comptroller of  
the Currency  
400 7th Street S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20219  
(202) 649-6306  
Gregory.Taylor@occ.treas.gov

NICHOLAS J. PODSIADLY  
General Counsel  
FLOYD I. ROBINSON  
Deputy General Counsel  
COLLEEN J. BOLES  
Assistant General Counsel  
J. SCOTT WATSON  
Senior Counsel  
MINODORA D. VANCEA  
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation  
3501 Fairfax Drive, VS-D7176  
Arlington, VA 22226-3500  
(703) 562-2049  
mvancea@fdic.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Decided That The Interest Rate In The Promissory Note Was Valid When The Note Was Made And Remains Valid Despite The Note’s Later Assignment.....	4
A. The Interest Rate In The Promissory Note Was Valid When Made Because Section 1831d Allows The Bank To Charge Any Rate Allowed By Its Home State .....	4
B. The Interest Rate In The Promissory Note Remains Valid And Enforceable Despite The Note’s Assignment .....	9
1. Under The Longstanding Valid-When-Made Rule, An Interest Rate That Was Non-Usurious When The Loan Was Made Remains Non-Usurious Despite Assignment.....	10
2. Under Another Well-Settled Rule, An Assignee Succeeds To All The Assignor’s Rights In The Contract, Including The Right To Receive The Interest Rate Agreed Upon In The Contract .....	14
3. Section 1831d Itself Gives Banks The Power To Assign Their Home-State Rates.....	16
C. The Debtor’s Cases Are Inapposite.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ahmad v. Furlong*,  
435 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.2006) .....9

*Arizona v. U.S.*,  
567 U. S. 387 (2012) .....20

*Bob Jones University v. U.S.*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....18

*Concord Realty v. Cont’l Funding*,  
776 P.2d 1114 (Colo. 1989).....12

*Coral Gables First Nat’l Bank v. Constructors of Florida*,  
119 So.2d 741 (Fla.App.3d 1960) .....13

*Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Var. Annuity Life Ins. Co.*,  
373 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 14, 15

*Discover Bank v. Vaden*,  
489 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2007)  
*rev’d on other grounds*, 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009) .....2, 6

*FAIC Securities, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....1

*Farmers Acceptance Corp. v. Howard K. Delozier Construction Co.*,  
496 P.2d 1016 (Colo. 1972).....15

*FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.*,  
656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 11, 12

*FDIC v. Tito Castro Constr. Co.*,  
548 F. Supp. 1224 (D.P.R. 1982) .....13

*Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. de la Cuesta*,  
458 U. S. 141 (1982) .....20

*First Nat’l Bank v. Danek*,  
556 P.2d 31 (N.M. 1976).....13

*Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York*,  
347 U.S. 373 (1954)..... 19, 20, 22

*Gaither v. Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Bank of Georgetown*,  
26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 37 (1828).....10

*Gavey Prop. / 762 v. First Financial Sav. & Loan Assoc.*,  
845 F. 2d 519 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 5, 6, 9

*Gould v. Jackson*,  
257 Wis. 110 (1950) .....15

*Greenwood Tr. Co. v. Mass.*,  
971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 2, 5, 6, 8

*Highway Equip. & Supply Co. v. Jones*,  
153 N.W.2d 859 (Neb. 1967) .....13

*Hoffman v. Key Federal Sav. and Loan Ass’n.*,  
416 A.2d 1265 (Md. 1979) .....12

*In Re Rent-Rite Superkegs West, Ltd.*,  
2019 WL 2179688 (Bankr. Colo. May 20, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Jackson v. Thweatt*,  
883 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. 1994) .....16

*Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 21, 23, 24

*Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First Omaha Serv. Corp.*,  
439 U.S. 299 (1978).....6, 9

*Meade v. Avant of Colorado, LLC*,  
 307 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Colo. 2018) ..... 21, 22

*Morales v. TWA*,  
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....6

*Nichols v. Fearson*,  
 32 U.S. (7 Pet) 103 (1833)..... 10, 11, 12

*Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.*,  
 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005) .....14

*Planters’ Bank of Miss. v. Sharp*,  
 47 U.S. 301 (1848)..... 16, 18, 19

*Rangen, Inc. v. Valley Trout Farms, Inc.*,  
 658 P.2d 955 (Id. 1983) .....13

*Rauscher Pierce Refsnes, Inc. v. FDIC*,  
 789 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1986) .....1

*Saul v. Midlantic Nat’l Bank South*,  
 572 A.2d 650 (N.J. App. Div. 1990) .....13

*Schmeling v. NORDAM*,  
 97 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996) .....21

*Southwest Concrete Prods. v. Gosh Construction Corp.*,  
 51 Cal.3d 701 (1990) .....13

*Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.*,  
 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....18

*State v. J. C. Penney Co.*,  
 179 N.W.2d 641 (Wis. 1970) .....12

*Stoorman v. Greenwood Trust Co.*,  
 908 P.2d 133 (Colo. 1995)..... 2, 6, 8, 9

*Strike v. Trans-West Discount Corp.*,  
 92 Cal.App.3d 735 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1979)..... 11, 12, 17, 18

*Tate v. Wellings*,  
 100 Eng. Rep. 716 (K.B. 1790).....10

*Tivoli Ventures, Inc. v. Bumann*,  
 870 P.2d 1244 (Colo. 1994)..... 15, 16

*Tuttle v. Clark*,  
 4 Conn. 153 (1822).....11

*Unity Plan Finance Co. v. Green*,  
 155 So. 900 (La. 1934) .....13

*Waggener v. Holt Chew Motor Co.*,  
 274 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1954).....12

*Watkins v. Taylor*,  
 16 Va. 424 (1811).....10

**STATUTES**

6 Am. Jur. 2d Assignments § 108.....14

12 U.S.C. § 85..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 1831d..... *passim*

44B Am. Jur. 2d Interest and Usury § 65 (2018).....10

WIS. STAT. ANN. § 138.05(5).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England  
 (18th London ed., W.E. Dean 1838).....10

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980  
PL 96–221, 94 Stat 132 (March 31, 1980) .....6

FDIC, Credit Card Securitization Manual, Introduction (2007)  
[https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/examinations/credit\\_card  
\\_securitization.html](https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/examinations/credit_card_securitization.html).....18

FDIC General Counsel’s Opinion No. 11, Interest Charges by Interstate State  
Banks, 63 Fed. Reg. 27282 (May 18, 1998).....6

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 8017 .....2

S Rep No. 96-368, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1979),  
1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236 .....17
